

985031.1

WATANABE ING LLP

MELVYN M. MIYAGI #1624-0
mmiyagi@wik.com

ROSS T. SHINYAMA #8830-0
rshinyama@wik.com

SUMMER H. KAIawe #9599-0
skaiaawe@wik.com

First Hawaiian Center
999 Bishop Street, Ste. 1250
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone No. (808) 544-8300
Facsimile No. (808) 544-8399

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

ANDREA E. NEUMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
ANeuman@gibsondunn.com

200 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-3883
Facsimile: (212) 351-5303

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (*Pro Hac Vice*)

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP

ERICA W. HARRIS (*Pro Hac Vice*)
eharris@susmangodfrey.com

1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas
Telephone: (713) 653-7810
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666

Attorneys for Defendants

**CHEVRON CORPORATION and CHEVRON
U.S.A., INC.**

**Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1CCV-20-0000380
18-AUG-2021
02:39 PM
Dkt. 437 REPLY**

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
AND HONOLULU BOARD OF WATER
SUPPLY,

Plaintiffs,

CIVIL NO. 1CCV-20-0000380 (JPC)
(Other Non-Vehicle Tort)

**JOINT REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION**

vs.

SUNOCO LP; ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD.; ALOHA PETROLEUM LLC; EXXON MOBIL CORP.; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY; SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC; CHEVRON CORP; CHEVRON USA INC.; BHP GROUP LIMITED; BHP GROUP PLC; BHP HAWAII INC.; BP PLC; BP AMERICA INC.; MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY; AND DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

**TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Defendants Are Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction in Hawai‘i.....	2
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not “Relate to” Defendants’ Contacts with Hawai‘i.....	2
a. Plaintiffs Incorrectly Assert That Defendants Argue “But-For” Causation Is Required.....	4
b. Defendants’ Contacts with Hawai‘i Are “Merely Incidental” and Not “Substantially Connected” to Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	4
c. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize Supreme Court Precedent, Incorrectly Asserting Mere “Affiliation” Is Sufficient for Personal Jurisdiction.....	10
d. Plaintiffs Seek to Impermissibly Expand the Bounds of Personal Jurisdiction.....	11
e. Jurisdiction Is Not Proper Under the “Effects” Test.....	13
2. Defendants Did Not Have “Clear Notice” That Personal Jurisdiction Would Exist in Hawai‘i for Suits Based on Global Climate Change.....	16
3. Exercising Specific Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Be Unreasonable and Conflict with Federalism Principles.....	17
B. Defendants Sunoco LP and Aloha Petroleum LLC Are Not Subject to General Jurisdiction.....	19
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Compagnie Bruxelles Lambert</i> , 94 F.3d 586 (9th Cir.), <i>supplemented</i> , 95 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	19
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>In re Boon Glob. Ltd.</i> , 923 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, San Francisco Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	1, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	4, 5, 8, 14, 17
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	13, 15
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	13
<i>Cisco Systems, Inc. v. Dexon Computer, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2207343 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2021)	15
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corporation</i> , 993 F.3d 92 (2021)	19
<i>Coffey v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 812 F. App’x 657 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>CSR, Ltd. v. Taylor</i> , 983 A.2d 492 (Md. 2009).....	5
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	8, 23
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23, 24
<i>In Interest of Doe</i> , 83 Hawai‘i 367 (1996)	1, 10, 17
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	21, 22
<i>ESAB Grp. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	1, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	12
<i>Harris Rutsky & Co. Ins. Servs. v. Bell & Clements Ltd.</i> , 328 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Hawaii Sch. Bus, Inc. v. Laupahoehoe Transp. Co.</i> , 91 Hawai‘i 224, 982 P.2d 853 (1999), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i>	20
<i>Iconlab, Inc. v. Bausch Health Companies, Inc.</i> , 828 F. App’x 363 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	12
<i>JJCO, Inc. v. Isuzu Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3245556 (D. Haw. Oct. 9, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 2009 WL 3818247 (D. Haw. Nov. 12, 2009)	20
<i>Karsten Manufacturing Corp. v. United States Golf Association</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Ariz. 1990)	14
<i>Kealoha v. Machado</i> , 131 Hawai‘i 62, 315 P.3d 213 (2013)	20, 24
<i>Keeffe v. Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C.</i> , 40 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2002)	5
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007)	5
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>NuCal Foods, Inc. v. Quality Egg LLC</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 977 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	21
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State</i> , 110 Hawai‘i 338, 133 P.3d 767 (2006)	21
<i>Phillips v. Prairie Eye Ctr.</i> , 530 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2017)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ranza v. Nike</i> , 793 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ruiz v. Gen. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 4018274 (E.D. Cal. July 15, 2020)	21
<i>Shaw v. N. Am. Title Co.</i> , 76 Hawai‘i 323 (1994)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Sullivan v. Barclays PLC</i> , 2017 WL 685570 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2017)	5
<i>Suzuki v. Castle & Cooke Reports</i> , 124 Hawai‘i 230, 239 P.3d 1280 (App. 2010)	20
<i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i>	22, 23, 24
<i>Victory Carriers, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 44 Haw. 250 (1960)	13
<i>Vista v. USPlabs, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5507648 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2014)	24
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	3, 5, 9, 13
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co.</i> , 851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	3, 14
<i>Yamashita v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 4431666 (D. Haw. July 31, 2020)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations § 41.10 (perm. ed. 1999)	20, 22, 24
The White House, <i>Statement by National Security Advisor Jake Sullivan on the Need for Reliable and Stable Global Energy Markets</i> , Aug. 11, 2021, https://bit.ly/3yXWVFO	19
